

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 12 Thursday

28th

January,

2010

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[6]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 78 (2) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint —

RICHARD DAVID CHETWYND

to be a Puisne Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from 27th January 2010.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of January, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (Cap. 154)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE CHOISEUL PROVINCE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 5(4) of and the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning Act, and in accordance with the advice of the Choiseul Provincial Executive, I, HON. SAMUEL MANETOALI, Minister of Lands, Housing and Survey, appoint the following to be members of the Choiseul Town and Country Planning Board with effect from the date of publication of this Notice in the Gazette until such appointments are revoked.

Hon. Jackson Kiloe (a) Premier (Chairman) Ini Vaeki Senior Health Inspector (b) (c) Geoffrey Pakipota Chief Planning Officer Nathan Kiloe Senior Works Officer (d) Florence Madada Women's representative (e) Franklyn Papabatu Community representative (f) Engineer (Min of Infrastructure Development) (g) Mike Qaqara (h) Kenneth Boo Architect (Min. of Infrastructure Development) Minister for Agriculture, Lands & (i) Hon. Peter Tobire Natural Resources)

2. Roswita Nowak (Physical Planner) is appointed the Secretary of the Board with effect from the date of publication of this Notice in the Gazette until the appointment is revoked.

The appointments of all previous Board Members and the Secretary are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of January, 2010.

HON, SAMUEL MANETOALI Minister for Lands, Housing & Survey

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Sclomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.